506513394 02/19/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6560169

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
ATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА		
		Name	Execution Date
CALDERYS NORDIC AB			03/05/2018
THOMAS HÖJER			04/04/2019
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	A		
	IMERTECH SAS		
Street Address:	43, QUAI DE GRENELLE		
City:	PARIS		
State/Country:	FRANCE		
Postal Code:	75015		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			
		Number	
Property Type		Number 17094	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	TA sent to the	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessi	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	TA sent to the rovided; if t	7094	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pi</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	TA sent to the rovided; if t	e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessi hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pl</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	TA sent to the rovided; if t Virgin FINN 901	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessi</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US</i> nia.simmons@finnegan.com JEGAN NEW YORK AVENUE, NW	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pl</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	TA sent to the rovided; if t Virgin FINN 901	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessi</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US</i> nia.simmons@finnegan.com	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pl</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA sent to the rovided; if t Virgin FINN 901 WAS	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessi</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US</i> nia.simmons@finnegan.com JEGAN NEW YORK AVENUE, NW	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pi</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA sent to the rovided; if t Virgin FINN 901 WAS	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessi</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US</i> nia.simmons@finnegan.com NEGAN NEW YORK AVENUE, NW SHINGTON, D.C. 20001	

Total Attachments: 6

DATE SIGNED:

source=P26.26018 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=P26.26018 Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=P26.26018 Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=P26.26018 Executed Assignment#page4.tif source=P26.26018 Executed Assignment#page5.tif source=P26.26018 Executed Assignment#page6.tif

02/19/2021

Parties

- (1) 'Calderys Nordic AB' of 'Bruksgatan 37, 263 39 Höganäs, Sweden';
- (2) 'Thomas Höjer' of 'Hyltevägen 20, 43637 Askim, Sweden';
- (3) 'ImerTech', whose registered office is at '43, quai de Grenelle, 75015 Paris, France' (the "Assignee");

Background

- (A) 'Thomas Höjer' is an employee of 'Calderys Nordic AB'.
- (B) The Assignors (as defined below) have agreed to assign their Intellectual Property Rights in, and the Know-how relating to, the Invention to the Assignee on the terms set out below.

Definitions

In this deed unless the context otherwise requires:

means 'Calderys Nordic AB' and 'Thomas Höjer'; "Assignors" means all intellectual and industrial property rights of any nature "Intellectual Property whatsoever in or arising from the Invention, the Know-how and the **Rights**" Material, including all of the following: patents, copyrights, database rights, design right, all rights in or arising out of discoveries, inventions, improvements, know-how, trade marks, designs and confidential information; applications for and registrations of any of these, and the right to apply for any form of protection for any of these. In each case it includes the aforesaid rights and interests in every part of the world for their full terms, including any renewals and extensions, and the right to receive income from them and any compensation in respect of their infringement; means the invention described in the Patent Application; "Invention" means know-how, research data, trial results, designs, knowledge "Know-how"

44.4

and all other information, documents and material recorded in whatever form or medium relating to the Invention or the

Imerys Ref.: P26.26018

HL Ref .: P133281EP00

SM

Assignce's business and including any information disclosed in a patent application;

"Material"	means all documentation, analysis, reports, drawings, design
	models, creative briefs, programs, prototypes, electronic
	representations (whether produced by computer or otherwise) and
	other material relating to the Invention;

"Patent Application" means the patent application listed in the schedule to this deed.

Agreed terms

1. Assignment

- 1.1. In consideration of the payment of £1 by the Assignee to 'Calderys Nordic AB' (receipt of which 'Calderys Nordic AB' acknowledges), 'Calderys Nordic AB' assigns to the Assignee absolutely, with full title guarantee, all the Intellectual Property Rights belonging to 'Calderys Nordic AB', including:
 - 1.1.1. all rights of action as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or other remedies in respect of all infringements of those Intellectual Property Rights, whether committed before, on or after the date of this deed;
 - 1.1.2. the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to the Patent Application (and any patent application claiming priority from the Patent Application) for the full term of such patents; and
 - 1.1.3. the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection in the UK and all other countries of the world for the Invention including the right to claim priority from the Patent Application.
- 1.2. In consideration of the payment of £1 by the Assignee to 'Thomas Höjer' (receipt of which Thomas Höjer acknowledges), 'Thomas Höjer' assigns to the Assignee absolutely, with full title guarantee, all the Intellectual Property Rights belonging to Thomas Höjer, including:
 - 1.2.1. all rights of action as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or other remedies in respect of all infringements of those Intellectual Property Rights, whether committed before, on or after the date of this deed;
 - 1.2.2. the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the Patent Application (and any patent application claiming priority from the Patent Application) for the full term of such patents; and

Imerys Ref.: P26.26018

- 2 --

HL Ref.: P133281EP00

SGA.

1.2.3. the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection in the UK and all other countries of the world for the Invention, including the right to claim priority from the Patent Application.

2. Confidentiality

The Assignors shall keep secret and confidential the Know-how and all confidential information acquired from the Assignee and its representatives, and the Assignors shall not use nor disclose the same save with the prior written consent of the Assignee.

3. Further assurance

- 3.1. At the Assignee's request, the Assignors shall do anything to perfect, improve, register or protect the Assignee's title to, and interest in, the Intellectual Property Rights. This includes executing any further assignments or other documents and ensuring that any relevant third party does likewise.
- 3.2. The Assignee is not under any obligation under this deed to protect, enforce or exploit the Intellectual Property Rights.
- 3.3. The Assignors shall not do anything that prejudices or adversely affects the subsistence or value of the Intellectual Property Rights, or which is reasonably likely to do so.

Governing law and jurisdiction

This deed is subject to English law and the courts of England and Wales have exclusive jurisdiction in respect of any dispute arising out of it or in connection with it.

IN WITNESS of the above the Assignors and Assignee have executed and delivered this deed.

Executed as a deed by

'Calderys Nordic AB'

acting by

) Signature

) Name SARANG TAVALIZEY RUDDSARI

) Date 3/5-2-018

Authorised signatory

and

Imerys Ref.: P26.26018

. 3 ..

HL Ref.: P133281EP00

executing any further assignments or other documents and ensuring that any relevant third party does likewise.

- The Assignee is not under any obligation under this deed to protect, enforce or exploit the 3.2. Intellectual Property Rights.
- The Assignors shall not do anything that prejudices or adversely affects the subsistence or 3.3. value of the Intellectual Property Rights, or which is reasonably likely to do so.

Governing law and jurisdiction 4.

This deed is subject to English law and the courts of England and Wales have exclusive jurisdiction in respect of any dispute arising out of it or in connection with it.

IN WITNESS of the above the Assignors and Assignee have executed and delivered this deed.

Executed as a deed by

'Calderys Nordic AB'

acting by

) Signature.....

-) Name.....
-) Date

Authorised signatory

) Signature

Name.

3

) Date.

)

Signed as a deed by 'Thomas Höjer'

in the presence of

Signature 3 Name ì Date..

 $Q \cap Q$

Executed by as a deed by

'ImerTech'

acting by

Imerys Ref.: P26.26018

- 3 -

HL Ref.: P133281PC00

-) Name.....
-) Date.....

Executed by as a deed by

'ImerTech'

acting by

and

HL Ref.: P133281EP00

Schedule

The Patent Application

European Patent Application No. 18167205.6 filed 13 April 2018

Imerys Ref.: P26.26018

HL Ref.: P133281EP00

PATENT REEL: 055331 FRAME: 0934

RECORDED: 02/19/2021